

Public Meeting Announcement

WORKSHOP ON DRAFT WILDFIRE MITIGATION PLAN GUIDELINES (PACKAGE 1)

The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) recently published Package 1 of the draft amended Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Guidelines to take effect prior to the 2026-2028 Base WMP submission. Energy Safety will host a public workshop on November 26, 2024, regarding the following items within Package 1:

- Chapter 1 Introduction
- Chapter 2 Process and Evaluation
- Chapter 3 Technical Elements
- Chapter 4 Petition to Amend
- Attachment 1 Data Request Log
- Appendix A Definitions
- Appendix B Supporting Documentation for Risk Methodology and Assessment
- Appendix C Additional Maps
- Appendix D Areas for Continued Improvement
- Appendix E Referenced Regulations, Codes, and Standard

Energy Safety invites members of the public, stakeholders, and local and regional agencies, boards, tribes, and commissions to participate in the workshop.

Public Questions and Comments

Energy Safety will take public questions and comments during the workshop. Workshop participants **are encouraged to submit questions in advance of the workshop**. Questions may be submitted to <u>dakota.smith@energysafety.ca.gov</u> by Friday, November 22, 2024.

Energy Safety will also be accepting written comments on Package 1. The requirements and deadlines for written comments are established in the WMP Guidelines docket submission.¹

¹ <u>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=57612&shareable=true</u> (assessed November 13, 2024).



AGENDA: November 26, 2024, 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.² 10:00 a.m. - 10:15 a.m. Introduction 10:15 a.m. - 11:15 a.m. Process and Evaluation Chapter (including Petition to Amend and Appendices) Presentation by Energy Safety (10:15 a.m. – 10:45 a.m.) Public comments and questions (10:45 a.m. – 11:15 a.m.) 11:15 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. Break **Technical Elements Chapter** 11:30 a.m. – 12:45 p.m. Presentation by Energy Safety (11:30 a.m. – 12:10 p.m.) Public comments and questions (12:10 p.m. – 12:45 p.m.) 12:45 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. **Closing Remarks**

Remote Attendance

Meeting link:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88487711251?pwd=KAnra5fMi4RvSWUXdguJRuIORZvcDC.1Passcode:063685Dial-In Number (Toll):USA 404 443 6397 USDial-In Number (Toll-Free):USA 877 336 1831 USConference Code:167251

Zoom is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Zoom meeting will be recorded. Device compatibility may be verified at <u>https://zoom.us/test</u>.

² For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided planned start and end times for each segment. Times indicated and the order of business are approximate and subject to change.



For dial-in users on a telephone connection, during the public comment portion of the meeting, press "#2" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Remote meeting information for this workshop and other upcoming Energy Safety public meetings can be found on Energy Safety's Upcoming Meetings page.³

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this workshop will be available in Docket WMP-Guidelines on the Energy Safety e-filing system.⁴

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Dakota Smith at <u>dakota.smith@energysafety.ca.gov</u>. This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: <u>https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/</u>.

Persons with Disabilities

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by contacting <u>dakota.smith@energysafety.ca.gov</u>. Requests should be made one week in advance whenever possible.

³ https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/ (accessed November 13, 2024).

⁴ <u>https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=WMP-Guidelines</u> (accessed November 13, 2024).